

Case not yet scheduled for oral argument.

Case Nos. 07-7163, 07-7164

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CALVERT L. POTTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant-Appellant,

STEVEN B. CHASIN, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant-Appellant,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
Nos. 01-1189, 05-1792

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Arthur B. Spitzer  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the National Capital Area  
1400 20th Street, N.W. #119  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 457-0800  
Counsel for Appellees

William D. Iverson  
Joshua A. Doan  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 662-5678  
Counsel for Appellees in No. 07-7163

May 23, 2008

Case Nos. 07-7163, 07-7164

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CALVERT L. POTTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant-Appellant,

STEVEN B. CHASIN, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant-Appellant,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
Nos. 01-1189, 05-1792

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES</u> .....	i
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> .....	iii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	v
<u>GLOSSARY</u> .....	vii
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> .....	1
<u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u> .....	3
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	4
<u>Introduction</u> .....	4
<u>Background and the 2001 Preliminary Injunction in Potter</u> .....	7
<u>The Department’s New Theory in 2005 and the Clarified Preliminary Injunction</u> .....	9
<u>The Chasin Lawsuit and Parallel Preliminary Injunction</u> .....	14
<u>Further Proceedings and the Summary Judgment Challenged in These Appeals</u> .....	15
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	19
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	21
1. <u>Legal Standards and the Applicable Standards of Review For These Appeals</u> .....	21
<u>A. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act requires the Department to show that it has actively sought but been unable to devise a less restrictive means to further its compelling interest without burdening Plaintiffs’ exercise of their religious convict</u> .....	21
<u>B. To defeat summary judgment the District had to identify specific admissible evidence sufficient to allow the trial court to find it had satisfied its burden of proof under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</u> .....	23
<u>C. Substantive factual and legal determinations are reviewed de novo in an appeal from the grant of summary judgment, but the trial court’s determination of whether a party will be allowed to withdraw a prior concession is reviewed for abuse of discretion</u> .....	24
2. <u>The Department Agreed That Bearded Firefighters Could Safely Use Positive Pressure SCBAs In 2005; It Was Within The Trial Court’s Discretion To Refuse To Allow The Department To Reverse Its Position A Year Later</u> .....	25
3. <u>The Department Did Not Tell The Court It Was Changing Its Position Regarding The Safety Of SCBAs Until After Summary Judgment Was Entered, And That Was Too Late</u> .....	28
4. <u>The Department Never Established The Existence Of A Genuine Issue Of Fact Regarding The Safety Of The Use Of SCBAs By Bearded Firefighters</u> .....	33

<u>5. Plaintiffs Are Also Entitled To Affirmance Of The Judgment Below On Additional Alternative Grounds</u> .....	38
<u>6. Even If The Department Properly Established A Dispute Of Fact Regarding SCBAs, That Is Not A Material Fact For The Paramedic Plaintiffs, Who Do Not Use SCBAs</u> .....	41
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	42
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u> .....	43
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 2095846 (D.C. Cir. No. 07-5063) (May 20, 2008).....	24, 41
* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	40
<i>Berry v. District of Columbia</i> , 833 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Brainard v. American Skandia Life Assur. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2005).....	37
* <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	23, 34
<i>Cheema v. Thompson</i> , 67 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	32
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	22
<i>Connors v. Hallmark &amp; Son Coal Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
* <i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	21
<i>Feirson v. District of Columbia</i> , 506 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
* <i>Flynn v. Dick Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Guile v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Havenfield Corp. v. H &amp; R Block, Inc.</i> , 509 F.2d 1263 (8th Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>Haynes v. Williams</i> , 392 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23, 41
<i>Jackson v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	23, 37
<i>Kennedy v. District of Columbia</i> , 654 A.2d 847 (D.C. 1994).....	7
* <i>Knight v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 596 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	28
<i>Martell v. Boardwalk Enters., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 740 (2d Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Marymount Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 19 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	33
<i>Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC v. United States</i> , 512 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	24

* <i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	22, 23, 33, 37, 41
* <i>Pilots Against Illegal Dues v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 938 F.2d 1123 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>Samuels v. Wilder</i> , 871 F.2d 1346 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	21
* <i>Teneyck v. Omni Shoreham Hotel</i> , 365 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	36
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 114 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Washington-Baltimore Newspaper Guild v. The Washington Post</i> , 959 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	34, 38
<i>Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	34, 38

#### STATUTES

*Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	22, 36, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	22, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 .....	36

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....	23
